December 18, 2006 MORTGAGEBASE / PREMIUM DATA ELEMENTS Page 1 of 24
Organization of This Information
Each section of this document is arranged in alphabetical order under the name of the
applicable Turbo List category.
Household Characteristics ...........................................................Page 2
Dwelling/Neighborhood ..............................................................Page 6
Ethnicity/Behavior.......................................................................Page 9
Ages of Children..........................................................................Page 12

C = 61–65% F = 76–80% I = 91–95%
Price Level: 1
PROPERTY TYPE CODE C009
The type of residential or commercial property:
A = Residential C = Suite Number G = Mobile Home
B = Condominium D = Apartment
Price Level: 1
Dwelling/Neighborhood
December 18, 2006 MORTGAGEBASE / PREMIUM DATA ELEMENTS Page 9 of 24
Ethnicity/Behavior
Ethnicity and behavior may be used for selection/omission and output.
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN CODE C064
Homeland of the individual.
N = Argentina I = El Salvador S = Paraguay
Q = Bolivia H = Guatemala P = Peru
V = Brazil G = Honduras U = Portugal
O = Chile Y = Israel C = Puerto Rico
F = Colombia X = Mainland China T = Spain
J = Costa Rica A = Mexico W = Taiwan
B = Cuba D = Nicaragua R = Uruguay
E = Dominican Republic K = Panama M = Venezuela
L = Ecuador
Price Level: 3
ETHNIC CODE CODE C017
A code based on 272,000 ethnic and religious surnames.
( = Algerian C = Hindu N = Pakistani
+ = Azerbaijani U = Hispanic O = Polish
& = Bosnian D = Hungarian P = Portuguese
$ = Bulgarian E = Indian Q = Philippine
- = Cambodian 8 = Indonesian R = Russian
* = Chinese F = Irish 6 = Scandinavian
) = Czech G = Italian S = Scottish
/ = Danish H = Japanese T = South African
% = Dutch B = Jewish V = Swedish
? = English 9 = Kazakhstan W = Swiss
# = Estonian I = Korean X = Thai
7 = Ethiopian 5 = Laotian Y = Turkish
@ = Finnish J = Latvian Z = Ukrainian
= = French K = Lithuanian 2 = Vietnamese
4 = German L = Mid-Eastern 0 = Welsh
A = Greek M = Norwegian 1 = Yugoslavian
Price Level: 1
LANGUAGE PREFERENCE CODE C063
The individual speaks in the language of a given ethnicity.
C = Arabic Q = Greek ? = Polish
G = Chinese S = Hindi ) = Russian
K = English Z = Italian T = Spanish
O = French 1 = Japanese ! = Vietnamese
P = German 2 = Korean
Price Level: 3
Ethnicity/Behavior
Page 10 of 24 MORTGAGEBASE / PREMIUM DATA ELEMENTS December 18, 2006
OCCUPATION CODE C018
A code which identifies the job function of an individual in the household by category.
A = Administrator/Executive J = Professional
5 = Armed Forces;  Military B = Proprietor, Business owner
I = Clerical/Office K = Retired
W = Craftsman Z = Sales/Marketing
T = Doctor 2 = Service Worker
- = Farmer 0 = Student
X = Foreman G = Supervisor
E = Homemaker L = Teacher/Librarian
V = Lawyer, Judicial Y = Unskilled
1 = Operative D = Upper management
Price Level: 2
PREMIUM ETHNIC CODE CODE C066
Indicates the ethnicity of the individual, based on surnames and, in some cases, first
names.
B = African American P = German 6 = Manx
A = Albanian Q = Greek 7 = Norwegian
C = Arabian S = Hindu 8 = Other Asian
D = Armenian T = Hispanic 9 = Pakistani
% = Austrian U = Hungarian ? = Polish

There is a lender name on the record.
Price Level: 3
LENDER TYPE CODE C031
Mortgage Lender Type:
A = Bank C = Mortgage Co./Corporate Banker
H = Builder/Subdivider J = Partnership
D = Credit Union B = Savings and Loan
G = Financial Services E = Savings Bank
N = Government Agency L = Service Corporation
O = Industrial/Commercial Credit Firms F = Timeshare
K = Insurance Company M = Trust/Mortgage and Trust
I = Investment Company Z = Miscellaneous
Price Level: 3
MODELED HOME SALE AMOUNT DATA ATTRIBUTE A361
The sale amount has been derived from census information.  Omit will provide output
with no modeled information.
Price Level: 0
Home and Mortgage
December 18, 2006 MORTGAGEBASE / PREMIUM DATA ELEMENTS Page 19 of 24
MODELED MORTGAGE INTEREST RATE DATA ATTRIBUTE A359
The interest rate has been derived using the transaction date and a mortgage interest
rate table.  Omit will provide output with no modeled information.
Price Level: 0
MODELED MORTGAGE LOAN AMOUNT DATA ATTRIBUTE A360
The loan amount has been derived from a percentage of the sale amount.  The
percentage used is determined by the loan type.  Omit will provide output with no
modeled information.
Price Level: 0
MODELED MORTGAGE LOAN TO VALUE DATA ATTRIBUTE A362
The loan to value ratio (LTV) has been derived using other criteria.
Price Level: 0
MODELED MORTGAGE LOAN TYPE DATA ATTRIBUTE A358
The loan type has been derived using other criteria.
Price Level: 0
MODELED TERM OF MORTGAGE DATA ATTRIBUTE A357
The loan term has been derived using other criteria.
Price Level: 0
MORTGAGE CREDIT LINE INFORMATION CODE  C027
Credit Line Code:  Describes certain types of mortgages.
C = Credit line R = Revolving
E = Equity S = Second mortgage
Price Level: 3
MORTGAGE ESTIMATED EQUITY CODE C034
Estimate of equity the homeowner has in mortgaged home.
A = under $5,000 E = $20,000–$29,999 I = $80,000–$99,999
B = $5,000–$9,999 F = $30,000–$39,999 J = $100,000–$149,999
C = $10,000–$14,999 G = $40,000–$59,999 K = $150,000–$9,999,999
D = $15,000–$19,999 H = $60,000–$79,999
Price Level: 3
MORTGAGE ESTIMATED MONTHLY PAYMENT CODE C035
Estimated Monthly Mortgage Payment:
A = $1–$249 E = $1,000–$1,249 I = $2,000–$2,499
B = $250–$499 F = $1,250–$1,499 J = $2,500–$3,499
C = $500–$749 G = $1,500–$1,749 K = $3,500–$4,999
D = $750–$999 H = $1,750–$1,999 L = $5,000–$9,999
Price Level: 3
Home and Mortgage
Page 20 of 24 MORTGAGEBASE / PREMIUM DATA ELEMENTS December 18, 2006
MORTGAGE INTEREST RATE CODE C024
Mortgage Interest Rate may include modeled data.
A = 5.4% and below F = 7.5% – 7.9% K = 10% – 11%
B = 5.5% – 5.9% G = 8.0% – 8.4% L = 12% – 13%
C = 6.0% – 6.4% H = 8.5% – 8.9% L = 14% – 15%
D = 6.5% – 6.9% I = 9.0% – 9.4% N = 16% or higher
E = 7.0% – 7.9% L = 9.5% – 9.9%
Price Level: 3
MORTGAGE INTEREST RATE DATA FIELD D012
Mortgage Interest Rate:  [××.××××]
Price Level: 3
MORTGAGE LOAN AMOUNT CODE C022
Loan (Mortgage) Amount may include modeled data.
A = under $25,000 E = $100,000–$149,999 I = $300,000–$349,999
B = $25,000–$49,999 F = $150,000–$199,999 J = $350,000–$499,999

D = 30–34 H = 50–54 L = 70–74
Price Level: 3
MORTGAGE LOAN TYPE CODE C021
Loan Type Code may include modeled data.
C = Conventional
F = Federal Housing Authority (FHA)
V = Veterans Administration (VA)
Z = Reverse Mortgage
Price Level: 3
MORTGAGE SALE PRICE DATA FIELD D009
The most recent selling price of the home, as recorded on the deed at the county
courthouse and/or the county tax rolls.  [in thousands ××××]
Price Level: 3
Home and Mortgage
December 18, 2006 MORTGAGEBASE / PREMIUM DATA ELEMENTS Page 21 of 24
PURCHASE DATE (RECORDED) DATA FIELD D001
The century, year, and month when the grant deed was recorded.  [CCYYMM]
Price Level: 3
REFINANCE ATTRIBUTE A341
The transaction is a refinance of the mortgage.
Price Level: 3
REFINANCE DATE (RECORDED) DATA FIELD D003
The century, year, and month when refinancing was recorded.  [CCYYMM]
Price Level: 3
SECOND MORTGAGE ATTRIBUTE A342
The loan is for a second mortgage on the property.
Price Level: 3
SUBPRIME LENDER ATTRIBUTE A353
This record is for a subprime lender.  Subprime lenders are willing to make a loan with
added risk in exchange for higher interest rates.  (See HELP FAQ for a list.)
Price Level: Available only when bundled with INTEREST RATE.
SWIMMING POOL ATTRIBUTE A334
Available Only on MortgageBase Premium
The respondent has a swimming pool.
Price Level: 3
TERM OF MORTGAGE CODE C026
Mortgage Term may include modeled data.
A = under 1 year C = 4–5 years E = 11–15 years G = 21–25 years
B = 1–3 years D = 6–10 years F = 16–20 years H = 26+ years
Price Level: 3
YEAR HOME BUILT DATA FIELD D006
Available Only on MortgageBase Premium
The century and year construction was completed on the house.  [CCYY]
Price Level: 3
YEAR HOME BUILT CODE CODE C028
Available Only on MortgageBase Premium
Identifies the approximate age of the house.
A = Pre 1950 E = 1965–1969 I = 1985–1989 M = 2005+
B = 1950–1954 F = 1970–1974 J = 1990–1994
C = 1955–1959 G = 1975–1979 K = 1995–1999
D = 1960–1964 H = 1980–1984 L = 2000–2004
Price Level: 3
Home and Mortgage
Page 22 of 24 MORTGAGEBASE / PREMIUM DATA ELEMENTS December 18, 2006
Quality Settings
The Quality Settings provide a list of criteria for selection or omission to further
qualify the data being requested.
DO NOT MAIL LEADS ATTRIBUTE A015
The Direct Marketing Association (DMA) maintains a file of individuals who do not
want to receive advertising mail or catalogues.  Individuals on that file may be omitted.
Price Level: 0
DSF/DPV SETTINGS CODE C032
Delivery Sequence File / Delivery Point Validation:  Provides only addresses that have
matched the US Postal Service DSF/DPV addresses.  This allows selection of:
A = Exact Address B = Missing/Invalid Apartment Number
Price Level: 0
MFDU ADDRESSES ATTRIBUTE A363
Reports records that are multi-family dwelling units of any type or size.
Price Level: 0
MFDU ADDRESSES (MISSING/INVALID APT #S) ATTRIBUTE A012
Reports records that are multi-family dwelling units of any type or size which have
missing or invalid apartment numbers.
Price Level: 0
NAMES NOT RECENTLY VALIDATED (15 MONTHS) ATTRIBUTE A352